
 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12 JUNE 2023 
10.00 AM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 November 2022 
 

3 - 8 

 To note. 
 

 

4. Additional Equity Investment into Peterborough HE Property Company 
Ltd for Phase 3 of the University 
 

9 - 12 

5. Peterborough Investment Partnership 2022/2023 
 

13 - 56 

6. Assurance of PCC Companies 
 

57 - 64 

7. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 
 

65 - 66 

 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on  
as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen (Chair), Ayres, M Cereste, Coles (Vice Chairman) and Howard 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Pippa Turvey on telephone 
01733452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 
 

2



 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 10:00PM ON 

MONDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2022  

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL 
 

Members Present: Councillors Allen (Chair), Councillor Bisby, Councillor Cereste, Councillor 

Coles, Councillor Howard 
 

9. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayres. Councillor Bisby was in 
attendance as substitute. 

 
10. Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
11. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 June 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 were noted as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
The Chair advised that, as no officers were yet in attendance for agenda item 4, ‘NPS 
Peterborough Business Plan Strategy’, this would be moved to the end of the agenda. 

 
12. Opportunity Peterborough 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to Opportunity 
Peterborough. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the activities and achievements 
of Opportunity Peterborough, as well as on the company’s plans for the financial year 
2022/23. 
 
Tom Hennessy, Chief Executive of Opportunity Peterborough, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were pleased to hear that Opportunity Peterborough continued to be 
involved in Visit Peterborough. 

 It was acknowledged that there was an abundance of vacant office space in 
Peterborough currently, as companies across the public and private sectors were 
reassessing their priorities. Good spaces were available, however, and 
Opportunity Peterbo
[...]
d-set.  

 It was further advised that a business board would oversee the Opportunity 
Peterborough work to ensure that it was fit for purpose, and would engage more 
broadly with Council serves, in order to retain a degree of autonomy.  

 In relation to the Advanced Capacities for Manufacturing – Industry 4.0 
(ACMI4.0), it was advised that, as an EU-funded support programme, this had 
been opened up to business outside of the Peterborough and was available until 
June 2023. At the currently, approximately 1/3 of the funding pot had been used. 
Officers were confident that the target level of support provision would be 
reached.  

 The intention of the funding was to improve the productivity of business and 
provider greater sustainability.  

 Members were advised that morale at Opportunity Peterborough was positive 
ahead of the transfer into the Council, with transparent and open conversations 
being hand on a regular basis to keep them informed.  

 It was noted that, as the service would complete its transfer into the Council in 
the coming months, any future update reports would be heard by Cabinet rather 
than the Shareholder Cabinet Committee.   
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 

 Note the achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards to 
support for the local economy and jobs creation, as well as plans for the financial 
year 2022/23. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
 By supporting the delivery of the Council’s priorities Opportunity Peterborough could 

also reduce demand on the Council’s services, thereby having a positive budgetary 
impact as well as increasing the Council’s income via increased business rates receipts. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4



 

To not support Opportunity Peterborough’s work and progress to date - This had been 
rejected on the basis that Opportunity Peterborough’s work programme closely aligned 
with, and added value to, the Council’s own priorities and provided excellent value for 
money as a means of meeting these priorities. 

 
13. Peterborough HE Property Company LTD 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the Peterborough 
HE Property Company Ltd. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an overview to Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee of the Council’s role and interests in the Peterborough HE Property Company 
Ltd, enabling Members to scrutinise and challenge as well as inform future activity. 
 
Adrian Chapman, the Executive Director for Place and Economy, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and outlined the contents of the report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Propco had been established for the long-term, and talks were already 
beginning around phases 4 and 5.  

 Ambitious plans were being discussed around growing the campus in each 
upcoming phase. 

 It was acknowledged that further funding from Government would be required, 
but the potential for increased earnings within the city was considered to be vital.  

 The vision remained for ARU Peterborough to remain a campus-based 
university, though early stages of a “Plan B” were in development should existing 
city buildings require repurposing.  

 While 48% of the current intact came from a PE postcode, it was noted that this 
covered a wide area and that provision of accommodation was important for 
future success.  

 A key aim of the university was considered to be keeping talent local to the 
Peterborough area after graduation.  

 Suggestion was made that sponsorship opportunities be taken into 
consideration, in order to both support the development of students and benefit 
the local business economy.  

 It was advised that the university already had relationships with local employers 
and were aiming to develop more.  

 Suggestion was specifically made around the potential for the local car industry 
to link in with the university, and this would be followed up by officers, as work 
was already ongoing in this area with Peterborough College.  

 It was noted that the university currently had around 950 learners currently, with 
52% of these not local to Peterborough. As such, the need for accommodation 
was flagged as a priority going forward.  

 Members were advised that the current approach was to “pepper pot” students 
into the city, with plans to retro-fit existing buildings into accommodation. It was, 
however, recognised that there was already a high demand for housing in the 
area and a holistic approach to providing housing for all those in need was vital.  
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the work of the Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, and the Council’s 

role as shareholder in that company; 

5



2. Assure itself that the role of the Council as shareholder in that company was 
being fulfilled appropriately. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

 The decision would ensure Shareholder Cabinet could assure itself that the council was 
fulfilling its role in the company appropriately. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

It is anticipated that Shareholder Cabinet has greater visibility of the role and work of the 
Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd and is assured that the council’s formal role in 
the work of the company is being appropriately fulfilled. 

 
14. NPS Peterborough Business Plan Strategy 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to NPS Peterborough 
in the 2022/23 period.  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide the committee with an outline of the work that 
NPS were currently undertaking for the Council as part of its business plan. 
 
In the absence of officers, Councillor Coles provided an overview of the contents of the 
report. 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 

raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Simon Lewis had been appointed as the new Service Director for Commercial, 
Property and Asset Management, and had started the process of bringing the 
property function back in-house. 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the contents of the NPS Peterborough Ltd presentation covering the 

2022/23 period. 
2. Note the comments in the report in respect of the future direction of the Property 

function relation to the decision to end the current joint venture with NPS 
(Peterborough) Ltd and the transition to providing the property function internally.  

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

 The Committee were asked to note the report and associated documents and raise any 
queries or comments. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

The review carried out earlier in 2022 and the report to Cabinet in June set out the basis 
of the decision to terminate the joint venture. The alternative of continuing was ruled out 
at that time and an alternative external delivery was not considered appropriate for the 
strategic elements of the service. The council would consider any framework of contract 
arrangements to deliver all elements of the property service as necessary in due course. 

 
15. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee work 

6



programme for the 2022/2023 municipal year and noted that the ‘City of Culture 
Peterborough’ item scheduled for the 27 January 2023 meeting should read ‘City Culture 
Peterborough’.  

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the 

latest version of the work programme. 
 

Chairman 
10:00am – 10:56am 

7 November 2022 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

12 JUNE 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills, and 
Children’s Services 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and 
Economy 

Tel. 07920 160441 

 

ADDITIONAL EQUITY INVESTMENT INTO PETERBOROUGH HE PROPERTY COMPANY 

LTD FOR PHASE 3 OF THE UNIVERSITY 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Executive Director - Place and Economy Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee recommends that Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves an additional investment of 1,300,000 Ordinary Shares (to the value of £1 per share) into 

Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, to enable phase 3 of the University development to 
proceed. 
 

2. Provide delegated authority to the Executive Director for Place and Economy, in consultation with 
the Executive Director for Resources, to agree final versions of the subscription letter and the 
funding profile to be included in the shareholder’s agreement with Peterborough HE Property 

Company Ltd. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Shareholder Cabinet Committee at the request of the Executive 

Director for Place and Economy. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval from the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to 
recommend to Cabinet investment of an additional £1.3m equity into the Peterborough HE 
Property Company Ltd (known as PropCo1) to contribute towards additional construction costs 
on the University of Peterborough Phase 3 Living Lab project. 
 

2.2 Peterborough City Council (PCC) is party to a Shareholders Agreement in respect of the 
Company dated 23 December 2020 as amended and restated on 1 April 2022.  Should the 
additional equity investment be agreed, PropCo1 will be entitled to call upon PCC to pay the 
Subscription Amount in exchange for the allotment of the relevant number of New Shares. A 
request for additional investment into PropCo1 is a shareholder consent matter, and, as one of 
the shareholders in Pro
[...]
Future City Council 
The new University in Peterborough will accelerate the renaissance of Peterborough as a 
knowledge-intensive university city, increasing civic pride and satisfaction within Peterborough 
as a place offering a good quality of life with improved public facilities, and providing a tangible 
example of levelling up. 
 

6. CONSULTATION 
 

6.1 Consultation with other shareholders has taken place via formal PropCo1 Board meetings. 
Relevant Cabinet Members has also been consulted.   
 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 

 
 
 
 
7.2 

It is proposed that PCC will invest a further 1,300,000 Ordinary Shares (to the value of £1 per 
share) into PropCo1 to contribute towards additional construction costs that have resulted from 
increases in inflation and rising materials costs.   
 
PCC are the legal and beneficial owners of 38.7% of the existing share capital of the Company. 

It is proposed that PCC subscribe to more shares that, along with the known intention of the other 
two existing shareholders (Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and Anglia 
Ruskin University), will result in a 37.6% holding in the PropCo1 shares. 
 
The additional shares will ensure that the Phase 3 building is delivered to the original programme 
and agreed outcomes as detailed and agreed by the Cabinet at their meeting on 16 January 
2023. 
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 The recommendations contained in this report are designed to ensure Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee have sufficient information to enable it to make a recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

9.1 These are described in section 4 of this report. 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 Financial Implications 
 

 It is proposed that the additional funding requested in this report will be found within the existing 
approved Capital Programme. To achieve this, officers will: 

(i) Further review the projects within the existing programme to determi
[...]
nce with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

 Cabinet meeting paper 16 January 2023 
 

12. APPENDICES 
 

 None 
 

 

12

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s48775/12.%20ARU%20Peterborough%20Phase%203%20Full%20Business%20Case.pdf


 

 

 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

12 JUNE 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council  

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Executive Director for Place and 
Economy 

Tom Hennessy, Head of Economic Growth and 
Development 

Tel. 
07952096424 

07950960108 

 

PETERBOROUGH INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP 2022/2023 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director, Place and 
Economy 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee: 
 
1. Note the contents of the report for 2022/2023. 
2. Note the company activity for 2022/2023.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee at the request of the Committee.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a brief annual review of the activities of the Peterborough 

Investment Partnership up to and including the period 2022/23.  
 

2.2 This report is for Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
3.3.2(a) ‘To monitor performance of the companies, partnerships, and charities in line with 
Cabinet approved business plans and particular the company’s performance.’ 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 

 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

Peterborough Investment Partnership (PIP) LLP is a development and regeneration joint venture 

between Peterborough City Council and Peterborough Partnership Ltd, a subsidiary of 
investment specialists IAGH3
[...]
d Economy, and the Chief Executive of Opportunity Peterborough. 
 
It is anticipated by all parties that, following the sale of Fletton Quays Plot 4, which is expected 
will take place during 2023, Peterborough Investment Partnership LLP should be dissolved and 
that collaboration regarding future sites and opportunities would be assessed and dealt with on 
a case-by-case basis. 
 

5. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

5.1 
 
 
5.2 

Although the content and recommendations within this report do not directly link to the corporate 
priorities, the projects and sites brought forward do.  
 
Regarding the Economy and Inclusive Growth priority, the schemes promoted by PIP reduce 
poverty and inequality by attracting good paying jobs, support existing and new businesses to 
make it easy to invest and grow, enable more new and affordable homes for purchase or rent, 
enable safer and more independent living, and prevent homelessness.  

 
6. CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 No consultation is required for this report or the recommendations within, although all planning 

applications associated with any of the projects mentioned in it will be, or have been, consulted 
on in the usual way with a wide range of stakeholders.  
 

6.2 No other consultations are suggested other than those that would be associated with any related 
planning applications. 
 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

7.1 That the Shareholder Cabinet Committee will note the contents of the report. 
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 The recommendation contained within this report is designed to allow the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee to review the status and activities of PIP LLP and assure itself that the Council is 
fulfilling its role in the company appropriately. 
 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

9.1 Not applicable, as this report is for information only. 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

10.1 None directly from this report. However, the PIP LLP Consolidated Accounts for the 2021/
[...]
fficer) 

Cecilie Booth, Director of Corporate Resources (s151 
officer) 

 

 

ASSURANCE OF PCC COMPANIES  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law & Governance 

 

Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee: 
 

1. Note the revised Terms of Reference for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
2. Note the Companies Unit and its Terms of Reference 
3. Note the lead officer role and role description. 
4. Agrees training programme, for members and officers involved in council companies and 

partnerships, to be organised by the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to provide clarity on the arrangements 

for oversight of Peterborough City Council (PCC) companies.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
● Review the remit and powers of the Committee. 
● Set out arrangements for oversight of PCC companies.  
● Endorse training proposals for members and officers. 

 
3. TIMESCALES  

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 This report: 

 

● Sets out the Shareholder Cabinet Committee terms of reference  
● Details arrangements for central oversight of PCC companies including audit and scrutiny 

committee involvement.  
  

4.2 Shareholder Cabinet Committee Purpose and Functions 

57

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=713
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=713


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The terms of reference of the shareholder committee have been updated to reflect best practice 
guidance as set out in the Governance of council interests in companies code of practice. Companies 
of the Council will inform decision making and be held to account by the Shareholder cabinet 
committee. The shareholder cabinet committee will provide over
[...]
thority companies 

 
Governance of companies  

 
Changes to the governance arrangements are progressing with the implementation of a PCC 
Companies Unit. This officer led unit will have central oversight of all PCC companies. The Companies 
unit is made up of officers from legal, finance and procurement and will be headed by the Companies 
lead who will have company secretary expertise. A recruitment exercise will commence for the 
Companies lead, however in the interim, this work will be supported by the Monitoring Officer, Head of 
Legal and the legal team. 
 
The unit will convene monthly and have responsibility for the work plan for the shareholder cabinet 
committee, ensuring that any matters for the company are first considered by the by the unit, prior to 
progressing to the shareholder cabinet committee. Broad expectations of the Unit, in relation to the 
companies include: 
 

(a) Consideration of the best course of action  
(b) Assessing whether decisions are for the shareholder committee. 

 

Terms of reference for the Companies unit is at appendix A. 

 
A lead officer from each company will report into the Companies unit. That officer is responsible for 
ensuring that all activities of that company and decisions to be made are first considered by the 
Companies unit. Appendix B details the role description for the lead officer role. The first Companies 
Unit meeting will commence in June. 
 
The Growth, Resources and Communities overview and scrutiny committee’s terms of reference has 
been updated to include: 
 
To scrutinise the operation of the authority’s companies as part of the work programme and to 
provide constructive challenge 
 
The committee will have a role in ensuring that the companies are making sufficient returns on 
investment and that any social objectives are not loss. The committee will also hold the executive to 
account in relation to achieving the objectives of the companies in line with business cases applicable. 
 
It is proposed that the audit committee will also be responsible for of PCC companies. This piece will 
develop in consultation with the audit committee.  

  
5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 N/A 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  

 
6.1 The purpose of this report is robust oversight of PCC companies. 

 
7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 

59



7.1 To outline arrangements for the shareholder committee and central oversight of all PCC companies 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1 None  

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
9.1 N/A 

 
 Legal Implications 

 
9.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
9.3 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
 Carbon Impact Implications 

 
9.4 

 
There are no carbon impact implications arising from this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

  
11.1 None. 

 
12. APPENDICES 

 
12.1 Appendix A - Terms of reference for the Companies unit 

Appendix B - Role Description for Lead Officers 
 
 

 

60



APPENDIX A 

Appendix A: Companies Unit Terms of Reference 
 

To assist it in its functions the Companies Unit: 
 

1. may establish and consult standing sub-groups, such as might be required in respect of: 
(a)  Audit and Risk; 

(b)  Ethical practices; or 
(c)  Nominations and Remuneration 

 

2. may establish and consult ad-hoc or task and finish sub-groups in respect of any 

matter; and 

 
3. may establish and consult stakeholder groups on any particular aspect or the 

generality of the objects of the trading companies 
 
A sub-group or stakeholder group may contain such co-opted members, advisors or 
observers as the Shareholder Group sees fit. 
 
Functions 
 

1. Monitor the performance of a comp
[...]
ted: October 2022 

   
 

Draft Report: 18 October 2023 
Final Report: 25 October 2023 

 

26 February 2024 

 
Deadline for Exempt Information 
Notice: 26 January 2024 
 

Draft Report: 7 February 2024 
Final Report: 14 February 2024 

Peterborough HE Property Company  
 
Lead Officer - Adrian Chapman 
 

 

 

66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 November 2022
	4 Additional Equity Investment into Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd for Phase 3 of the University
	5 Peterborough Investment Partnership 2022/2023
	5. Appendix A – PIP LLP Consolidated Accounts 2021-22. These are the latest consolidated accounts currently available.

	6 Assurance of PCC Companies
	6. Appendix A - Terms of reference for the Companies unit
	6. Appendix B - Role Description for Lead Officers

	7 Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING  

HELD AT 10:00PM ON 
MONDAY 12 JUNE 2023 

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL 

 
Members Present: Councillors Steve Allen (Chair), Councillor Jackie Allen, Councillor 

Cereste, Councillor Coles, Councillor Simons 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayres. Councilor Jackie Allen 
was in attendance as substitute, in an advisory capacity.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 November 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
4. Additional Equity Investment into Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd for 

Phase 3 of the University 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to additional equity 
investment into Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd for phase 3 of the University.  
 

The purpose of this report was to seek recommendation to Cabinet for an investment of 
an additional £1.3m equity into the Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd (known as 
PropCo1) to contribute towards additional construction costs on the University of 
Peterborough Phase 3 Living Lab project. 
 
The Executive Director for Place and Economy introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points. 
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary responses to 
questions raised included: 
 

 In relation to risk management, it was advised that the ‘red’ risk indicated within 
the report was solely due to the financial aspect of the project. All other 
indicators were at a low or medium level. Officers were confident that the 
project continued to be very achievable.  

 It was suggested that the additional equity figure may end up being around £1 
million, though £1.3 million was being asked for to ensure that the process 
would not have to be repeated further down the line.  

 It was noted that the reduction in development cost came mainly from materials, 
with the largest saving that of cladding. Members were assured that this 
cladding would aesthetically match the previous phases of development and, 
while it was a cheaper product, adhered to all the necessary safety standards.  

 Comment was made that the long-time environmental impact of the building 
remained a key consideration and was fully considered by the board when 



reviewing cost-saving measures. 
 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to 
recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves an additional investment of 1,300,000 Ordinary Shares (to the value 
of £1 per share) into Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd, to enable 
phase 3 of the University development to proceed.  
 

2. Provide delegated authority to the Executive Director for Place and Economy, 
in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources, to agree final 
versions of the subscription letter and the funding profile to be included in the 
shareholder’s agreement with Peterborough HE Property Company Ltd. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

 
The decision was designed to ensure Shareholder Cabinet Committee had sufficient 
information to enable it to make a recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

These were described in section 4 of the report. 
 

5. Peterborough Investment Partnership 2022/2023 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the Peterborough 
Investment Partnership (PIP) for 2022/2023. 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide a brief annual review of the activities of the 
Peterborough Investment Partnership up to and including the period 2022/2023. 
 
The Executive Director for Place and Economy introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points. The Head of Economic Growth and Development was also 
in attendance to respond to any questions.  
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary responses to 
questions raised included: 
 

 Concern was raised over the implications for the future of Pleasure Fair 

Meadows Car Park should the PIP be dissolved. Members were advised that 

the site had been sold to Medesham Homes and a range of options were still 

being considered for the location.  

 Members highlighted the possibility of the site being used for house, leisure 

facilities and student accommodation, as well as continued car parking.  

 It was advised that the equity held by the PIP was mostly in cash, with a small 

value held in land.  

 Comment was made that Pleasure Fair Meadows had previously experienced 

issues with anti-social behaviour and car cruising, and so any future plans 

should take this into account and form part of preventative measures.  

 Members were informed that work was soon to begin on the development of a 

city centre transport vision, which would protect adequate car parking for the 

city.  

 It was considered that future special purpose vehicles (SPVs) were unlikely with 

the PIP, but not impossible. SPVs with other developers would be an option for 

future projects. It was noted that the Council now had a fit-for-purpose growth 

and regeneration function and so it’s need for SPVs had shifted.  



 Comment was made in relation to the protentional for working with PIP following 

its work with Cambridgeshire University around social care and sustainable 

farming, which were being watched with interest.  

 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the contents of the report for 2022/2023. 
2. Note the company activity for 2022/2023. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

 
The decision was designed to allow the Shareholder Cabinet Committee to review the 
status and activities of PIP LLP and assure itself that the Council was fulfilling its role in 
the company appropriately. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

Not applicable, as this report was for information only. 
 

6. Assurance of PCC Companies 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the assurance of 
Peterborough City Council companies. 
 

The purpose of this report was to review the remit and powers of the Committee, set 
out arrangements for oversight of Council companies, and endorse training proposals 
for Members and officers.  
 
The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and provided an overview 
of the key points. The Service Director for Corporate Finance was also in attendance to 
respond to any questions. 
  
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary responses to 
questions raised included: 
 

 Members questioned whether the committee members should be briefed prior 
to the officer Companies Unit. It was indicated that this was not the proposed 
process, as the unit would feed into the committee, however, committee 
members could be briefed beforehand if they wished.  

 In relation to the Member training for those with directorship positions on 
Council companies, it was advised that further detail would be forthcoming. 

 External training would be provided by a local authority law firm who specialised 
in the running of local authority companies.  

 It was noted that lead officers were to be appointed for each company, who has 
experience, to be a direct point of contact and to take on the role of company 
secretary.  

 It was further considered that training needed to cover the role of Members to 
think strategically about the future of their company and to understand how 
companies were run.  

 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Note the revised Terms of Reference for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
2. Note the Companies Unit and its Terms of Reference 
3. Note the lead officer role and role description 
4. Agrees training programme, for members and officers involved in council 

companies and partnerships, to be organised by the Monitoring Officer 



 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

 
To outline arrangements for the Shareholder Cabinet Committee and central oversight 
of all Council companies.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

None. 
 

7. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 
 

 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
work programme for the 2023/2024 municipal year. 

 
Members were advised that the previously mentioned ‘Guidance for Members and Officers 

who Service on Outside Bodies’ document, programmed to be discussed at this 
meeting, would instead be addressed via a training programme.  

 
 The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 

the latest version of the work programme. 
 

Chairman 
10:00am – 10:47am 

12 June 2023 
 


